

No. 22-451

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

HAROLD C. BECKER  
*(Counsel of Record)*

MATTHEW GINSBURG

ANDREW LYUBARSKY

815 Black Lives Matter Plaza, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 637-5310

cbecker@afcio.org

*Counsel for American Federation  
of Labor and Congress of Industrial  
Organizations (AFL-CIO)*

September 22, 2023

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court Has Uniformly Applied the Principles of Deference Systematized in <i>Chevron</i> under the NLRA Both Before and After that Decision .....	3
II. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Under the NLRA and Other Federal Statutes is Consistent With And, Indeed, Required by the Constitution .....	4
A. Congress May Legislate in Broad Terms and Designate an Agency to Elaborate Those Terms .....	4
B. “What the Law Is” Includes Congress’ Instruction that an Agency Has Discretion to Define and Elaborate the Broad Terms in a Statute .....	9
C. The Constitution Gives Congress the Authority to Enact Legislation that Can Be Effective in a Complex, Dynamic, Modern Society .....	14
D. Performing the Legislatively Assigned Task of Further Specifying the Broad Terms of a Law is Appropriate for Agencies, But Not Courts .....	17
III. Congress Vests the Task of Further Specifying the Broad Terms of Laws in Agencies for Sound Reasons .....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Elaboration by a Single Agency and the Required, Accompanying Deference Promotes the Uniform Application of Federal Law.....	20
B. Administrative Agencies Have Expertise that the Courts Lack.....	23
IV. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Does Not Create a Judicial Rubber Stamp.....	25
V. Overturning <i>Chevron</i> Would Unsettle Decades of Precedent Under the NLRA and Numerous Other Statutes, Increase the Workload of Federal Judges, and Erode Public Confidence in the Courts.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	Page
<i>ABF Freight Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 510 U.S. 317 (1994) .....	13
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998) .....	26
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965) .....	24
<i>Amalgamated Ass’n of St., Elec. Ry. &amp; Motor Coach Emps. of Am. v. Lockridge</i> , 403 U.S. 274 (1971) .....	21
<i>Auciello Iron Works Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996) .....	4, 11
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	26
<i>Bayside Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977) .....	6
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978) .....	13, 19
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	27
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982) .....	29
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	1, 3, 5, 14, 17, 23, 27, 29
<i>Chi., Burlington &amp; Quincy Ry. Co. v. Babcock</i> , 204 U.S. 585 (1907) .....	24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	5, 9, 13, 28
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	12, 22
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	26
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	25
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	4
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	3, 4
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	28
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs &amp; Helpers Loc. Union No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953).....	21
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	15
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	25
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	9, 26, 27
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	9, 10
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	15
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	27
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	8
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	4, 13
<i>NLRB v. Health Care &amp; Ret. Corp. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> , 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	3, 24
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents’ Int’l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	6, 18
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	16, 25, 28
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	3, 23, 24, 28
<i>NLRB v. Steelworkers</i> , 357 U.S. 357 (1958).....	4, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Loc. Union No. 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 206 (1940).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	6, 7, 28
<i>Pattern Makers League of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	4
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	5, 13, 23
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	3, 15, 19, 23, 27
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	26
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	11
<i>United States v. Hagggar Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Shimer</i> , 367 U.S. 374 (1961).....	23
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	11
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	15
<b>Administrative Decisions</b>	
<i>Excelsior Underwear Inc.</i> , 156 N.L.R.B. 1236 (1966).....	6, 8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 6.....	8
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	11, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	10
7 U.S.C. § 136 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	11
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	11
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 156.....	6, 10
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	19
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	19
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(1).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.60 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
29 C.F.R. § 102.62(d) (2019) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
S. Rep. No. 74-573 (1935) .....	10, 20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Kent Barnett, Christina L. Boyd & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Administrative Law’s Political Dynamics</i> , 71 VAND. L. REV. 1463 (2018) .....	29
Peter L. Strauss, <i>One Hundred Fifty Cases Per Year: Some Implications of the Supreme Court’s Limited Resources for Judicial Review of Agency Action</i> , 87 COLUM. L. REV. 1093 (1987) .....	22, 25, 30
